

CA # 99-15641
CV-N-84-257-ECR
and
CV-N-92-98-ECR
(D. Nevada)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING
AGENCY, *et. al.*,
Appellants-Defendants
v.
TAHOE-SIERRA PRESERVATION
COUNCIL, INC., *et. al.*,

Appellees-Plaintiffs.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION AND
LEAGUE TO SAVE LAKE TAHOE

Of Counsel:

John D. Echeverria
Jon T. Zeidler
Environmental Policy Project
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Professor Thomas E. Roberts
Wake Forest University School of Law
Box 7206 Reynolds Station
Winston-Salem, NC 27109

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
Rochelle Nason
Executive Director
League to Save Lake Tahoe
955 Emerald Bay Road
South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150
(530) 541-5388

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. A DEVELOPMENT MORATORIUM IS A WELL
ESTABLISHED LAND-USE PLANNING TOOL THAT SERVES
USEFUL AND IMPORTANT PUBLIC PURPOSES

A. Development Moratoria Protect the Integrity
of the Planning Process from the Destructive
Pressures Created by Ongoing Development
Activity

B. Development Moratoria Prevent a "Race" by
Developers Seeking to Avoid Anticipated
Regulation and Circumvent Community Planning
Objectives

C. The Use of Development Moratoria Promotes
Full and Effective Public Participation in the
Planning Process

II. FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS ACROSS THE COUNTRY
HAVE CONSISTENTLY REJECTED "TAKINGS" CHALLENGES
TO DEVELOPMENT MORATORIA

III. NEITHER THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN FIRST
ENGLISH, NOR ITS DECISION IN LUCAS, UNDERMINES,
MUCH LESS CONTRADICTS, THE ESTABLISHED RULE
THAT DEVELOPMENT MORATORIA DO NOT EFFECT A
TAKING

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1979)

Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51 (1979)

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd., 119 S.Ct. 1624 (1999)

Downham v. City Council of Alexandria, 58 F.2d 784 (E.D.Va. 1932)

Dufau v. U.S., 22 Cl. Ct. 156 (1990), aff'd, 940 F.2d 677 (Fed. Cir. 1991)

Euclid v. Ambler Realty, 272 U.S. 365 (1926)

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles, 482 U.S.
304 (1987) passim

Kinzli v. City of Santa Cruz, 818 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S.
1043 (1988)

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp., 458 U.S. 419 (1982)

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) passim

Midnight Sessions Ltd. v. City of Philadelphia, 945 F.2d 667 (3rd Cir. 1991), cert.
denied, 503 U.S. 984 (1992)

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)

Q.L. Const. Co. Inc. v. Gallo, 649 F. Supp. 1331 (D.R.I. 1986), aff'd, 836 F.2d
1340 (1st Cir. 1987)

Reahard v. Lee County, 968 F.2d 1131 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 514 U.S.
1064 (1995)

S. Kawoka v. City of Arroyo, 17 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 573 U.S. 870
(1994)

St. Clair v. City of Chico, 880 F.2d 199 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 993 (1989)
Santa Fe Village Venture v. City of Albuquerque, 914 F. Supp. 478 (D.N.M. 1995)
Smoke Rise, Inc. v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Com'n, 400 F. Supp. 1369 (D.Md. 1975)
Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States, 10 F.3d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1993)
United States v. General Motors Corp., 323 U.S. 373 (1945)
United States v. Petty Motor Co., 327 U.S. 372 (1946)
United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)
Zilber v. Town of Maraga, 692 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Cal. 1988)

State Cases:

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 598 P.2d 25 (Cal. 1979), aff'd, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)
Almquist v. Town of Marshan, 245 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 1976)
Brazos Land, Inc. v. Board of County Com'rs of Rio Arriba County, 848 P.2d 1095 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993)
Capture Realty Corp. v. Board of Adjustment, 336 A.2d 30 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1975)
City of Dallas v. Crownrich, 506 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. Civ. App. 1974)
Collura v. Town of Arlington, 329 N.E.2d 733 (Mass. 1975)
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles, 258 Cal. Rptr. 893 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1056 (1990)
Fowler v. Obier, 7 S.W.2d 219 (Ky. 1928)
Guinnane v. City and County, 241 Cal. Rptr. 787 (Cal. Ct. App.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 823 (1987)
Hunter v. Adams, 4 Cal. Rptr. 776 (Cal. Ct. App. 1960)
Kelly v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 855 P.2d 1027 (Nev. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1041 (1994)
Landgate, Inc. v. California Coastal Comm'n, 953 P.2d 1188 (Cal.), cert. denied, 119 S.Ct. 179 (1998)
Long Beach Equities v. County of Ventura, 282 Cal. Rptr. 877 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1219 (1992)
Miller v. Board of Public Works, 234 P. 381 (Cal. 1925)
Mitchell v. Kemp, 575 N.Y.S.2d 337 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)
Naylor v. Township of Hellam, 717 A.2d 629 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)
Orleans Builders & Developers v. Byrne, 453 A.2d 200 (N.J. 1982)
Peacock v. County of Sacramento, 77 Cal. Rptr. 391 (Cal. Ct. App. 1969)
Walworth County v. Elkhorn, 133 N.W.2d 257 (Wisc. 1965)
Williams v. City of Central, 907 P.2d 701 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995)
Woodbury Partners v. City of Woodbury, 492 N.W.2d 258 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 960 (1993)

State Statutes:

Cal. Gov't Code § 65858 (1998)
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 125.285 (1998)
Minn. Stat. Ann § 394.34 (1998)
Mont. Code. Ann § 76-2-306 (1998)
1998 Or. Rev. Stat. Title 19, 197.510

Other Authorities:

American Society of Planning Officials, Planning Advisory Service Report, Nos. 309-10
Robert H. Freilich, *Interim Development Controls: Essential Tools for Implementing Flexible Planning and Zoning*, 49 J. Urb. Law 65 (1971)

Elizabeth A. Garvin & Martin L. Leitner, *Drafting Interim Development Ordinances: Creating Time to Plan*, 46 Land Use Law and Zoning Digest, No. 6 (1996)

Robert Meltz, Dwight Merriam & Richard Frank, *THE TAKINGS ISSUE: CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON LAND USE CONTROL AND ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION* (1998)

Patrick J. Rohan, *ZONING AND LAND USE CONTROLS* (1998)
